RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2005 GOLF COURSE FEES

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the following fees are established for
use at the Rapid City Municipal Golf Courses, to be effective from January 1, 2005,
through December 31, 2005.

(1) Meadowbrook Golf Course Daily Green Fees (Includes development fee but not

sales tax.)
2003 2004 2005Resident 2005Non-Resident
9-Hole Weekday $15.25 $15.25 $16.50 $19.00
9-Hole Weekend/H $18.00 $18.00 $18.00 $21.50
9-Hole Jr/Sr. WD $11.25 $11.25 $15.25 $17.75
18-Hole WD $26.75 $26.75 $26.75 $30.00
18-Hole WE/H $29.75 $29.75 $30.00 $32.50
18-Hole Jr/St WD $21.50 $21.50 $25.75 $28.50

(2) Meadowbrook Golf Course Season Passes / Punch Cards / Range Passes (Season
Passes do not include development fee or sales tax.) (Punch Cards include sales

tax.)
2003 2004 2005
Adult Single $495.00 $520.00 $520.00
**Adult Couple $790.00 $830.00 $830.00
Senior Single $445.00 $465.00 $465.00
**Senior Couple $690.00 $725.00 $725.00
City Employee $245.00 $390.00 $350.00
*#*Child (14 & under $90.00 $95.00 $95.00
*#% Junior (15-18) $150.00° $155.00 $155.00
College N/A $200.00 $200.00
School Team $ 60.00 $ 65.00 $ 65.00
Range Ball (Sm) $ 4.00% $ 4.00% $ 4.00%
Range Ball (Lg) $ 6.00* $ 6.00* $ 6.00*
Range Ball (25 P) $125.00*  $125.00%+  $125.00*
10-9 Hole PC N/A $140.00* $140.00*
25-9 Hole PC $330.00* $345.00* $345.00*
All City Pass $ 60.00 $ 60.00 $ 60.00

* includes sales tax

** (Couple means married couple as defined under South Dakota law.)

*#* Junior and Child Passes good at both Meadowbrook and Executive Courses. Childen
14 and under must be accompanied by a paying adult or be part of a high school team.



3) Meadowbrook Golf Course Cart Storage / Cart Rental / Trail Fees / Lockers

Gas Cart Storage

Gas Cart Storage (w/Pass)
Gas Cart Storage (w/PC)
Electric Cart Storage
Electric Cart Storage (w/P)
Electric Cart Storage (w/PC)
Trail Fee Annual

Trail Fee Daily

Cart Rental (9-Hole)

Cart Rental (18-Hole)
Single Rider (9-Hole)
Single Rider (18-Hole)
Yearly Cart Rental
Lockers

*Includes sales tax
**does not include sales tax

2003

$290.00**
N/A
N/A
$310.00%**
N/A
N/A
$185.00**
$ 12.00*
$ 14.00*
$ 25.00%*
N/A
N/A
$600.00**
$ 40.00**

2004

$350.00**
$305.00%**
$325.00**
$370.00%**
$325.00**
$345.00%**
$195.00**
$ 12.00*
$ 14.00*
§ 25.00*
$ 10.00*
$ 18.00*
$630.00**
$ 40.00**

2005

$350.00**
$305.00%**
$325.00**
$370.00%**
$325.00**
$345.00%**
$195.00**
$ 12.00*
$ 14.00*
$ 25.00*
$ 10.00*
$ 18.00*
$630.00**
$ 40.00%**

4) Executive Daily Green Fees (Includes development fees but not sales tax.)

2003 2004 2005
9-Hole WD $ 9.50 $ 9.00 $ 9.00 Before 5:00 p.m
$ 5.00 After 5:00 p.m.
9-Hole WE $ 9.50 $ 10.00 $ 10.00 Before 5:00 p.m.
$ 6.00 After 5:00 p.m.
Child (14 under) $ 5.00 $ 5.00 $ 5.00

&) Executive Season Passes / Punch Cards / Cart Rentals

10-9 Hole PC
25-9 Hole PC
Adult Single
Adult Couple
Senior Single
Senior Couple
Cart Rental (Per 9)

2003

$ 90.00*
$155.00%*
$440.00**
$565.00**
$390.00**
$520.00**
$ 7.00*

Cart Rental (Per 9) Handicapped

* includes sales tax
** does not include sales tax

**% pass holder is a person who holds a yearly pass punch cards are not included

2004

$ 75.00%

$155.00%*

$290.00**
$375.00**
$260.00**
$350.00**
§ 10.00**

$ 5.00%*

2005

$ 75.00%

$155.00%*

$290.00**
$375.00**
$260.00**
$350.00**
$ 14.00**

$ 10.00** (Pass Holder)***

$ 10.00**

$ 7.00%* (Pass Holder)***



BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the following
Development Fees are established for use at the Rapid City Municipal Golf Courses,
effective from January 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005:

Development Fees: (Do Not include tax)

2004 2005
Meadowbrook (9 Hole): $0.93 $0.93
Meadowbrook (18 Hole) $1.86 $1.86
Executive (9 Hole) $0.47 $0.47

The development fee is included in the daily green fees. The development fee is NOT
included in the punch card or the season pass fee and will be charged to all season pass
holders and punch card holders at tee time. This fee will be used for course improvements
only.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that as used in this Resolution:
1. Child passes shall be good at both courses.

2. Junior Passes shall be for persons 15-18 years old or area students living at home
to age 23. Junior passes are good at both courses.

3. College Student Passes shall be for persons up to 23 years of age with valid
college identification.

4. “All City” passes are available for Meadowbrook Season Pass Holders. An
additional $60.00 per person fee allows the pass holder to play at both municipal
golf courses and applies to the following season pass holders: Adult Single; Adult
Couple; Senior Single and Senior Couple.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parks and Recreation Director is hereby
authorized to offer special rates for play on Meadowbrook and Executive Golf Courses as
he shall determine to be appropriate for the purpose of encouraging play on said courses.

Footnotes:
(a) Punch cards will be good for current year only.

DATED this day of , 2003.

THE CITY COUNCIL
ATTEST

Mayor

Finance Officer

(SEAL)



