RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING 2005 GOLF COURSE FEES

BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the following fees are established for use at the Rapid City Municipal Golf Courses, to be effective from **January 1, 2005**, through **December 31, 2005**.

(1) Meadowbrook Golf Course Daily Green Fees (Includes development fee but not sales tax.)

,	2003	2004	2005Resident	2005Non-Resident
9-Hole Weekday	\$15.25	\$15.25	\$16.50	\$19.00
9-Hole Weekend/H	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$18.00	\$21.50
9-Hole Jr/Sr. WD	\$11.25	\$11.25	\$15.25	\$17.75
18-Hole WD	\$26.75	\$26.75	\$26.75	\$30.00
18-Hole WE/H	\$29.75	\$29.75	\$30.00	\$32.50
18-Hole Jr/Sr WD	\$21.50	\$21.50	\$25.75	\$28.50

(2) Meadowbrook Golf Course Season Passes / Punch Cards / Range Passes (Season Passes do not include development fee or sales tax.) (Punch Cards include sales tax.)

	2003	2004	2005
Adult Single	\$495.00	\$520.00	\$520.00
**Adult Couple	\$790.00	\$830.00	\$830.00
Senior Single	\$445.00	\$465.00	\$465.00
**Senior Couple	\$690.00	\$725.00	\$725.00
City Employee	\$245.00	\$390.00	\$350.00
***Child (14 & under	\$ 90.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 95.00
***Junior (15-18)	\$150.00`	\$155.00	\$155.00
College	N/A	\$200.00	\$200.00
School Team	\$ 60.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 65.00
Range Ball (Sm)	\$ 4.00*	\$ 4.00*	\$ 4.00*
Range Ball (Lg)	\$ 6.00*	\$ 6.00*	\$ 6.00*
Range Ball (25 P)	\$125.00*	\$125.00*	\$125.00*
10-9 Hole PC	N/A	\$140.00*	\$140.00*
25-9 Hole PC	\$330.00*	\$345.00*	\$345.00*
All City Pass	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 60.00

^{*} includes sales tax

^{**(}Couple means married couple as defined under South Dakota law.)

^{***} Junior and Child Passes good at both Meadowbrook and Executive Courses. *Childen 14 and under must be accompanied by a paying adult or be part of a high school team.*

(3) Meadowbrook Golf Course Cart Storage / Cart Rental / Trail Fees / Lockers

	2003	2004	2005
Gas Cart Storage	\$290.00**	\$350.00**	\$350.00**
Gas Cart Storage (w/Pass)	N/A	\$305.00**	\$305.00**
Gas Cart Storage (w/PC)	N/A	\$325.00**	\$325.00**
Electric Cart Storage	\$310.00**	\$370.00**	\$370.00**
Electric Cart Storage (w/P)	N/A	\$325.00**	\$325.00**
Electric Cart Storage (w/PC)	N/A	\$345.00**	\$345.00**
Trail Fee Annual	\$185.00**	\$195.00**	\$195.00**
Trail Fee Daily	\$ 12.00*	\$ 12.00*	\$ 12.00*
Cart Rental (9-Hole)	\$ 14.00*	\$ 14.00*	\$ 14.00*
Cart Rental (18-Hole)	\$ 25.00*	\$ 25.00*	\$ 25.00*
Single Rider (9-Hole)	N/A	\$ 10.00*	\$ 10.00*
Single Rider (18-Hole)	N/A	\$ 18.00*	\$ 18.00*
Yearly Cart Rental	\$600.00**	\$630.00**	\$630.00**
Lockers	\$ 40.00**	\$ 40.00**	\$ 40.00**

^{*}includes sales tax

(4) Executive Daily Green Fees (Includes development fees but not sales tax.)

	2003	2004	2005
9-Hole WD	\$ 9.50	\$ 9.00	\$ 9.00 Before 5:00 p.m \$ 5.00 After 5:00 p.m.
9-Hole WE	\$ 9.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 10.00 Before 5:00 p.m. \$ 6.00 After 5:00 p.m.
Child (14 under)	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5.00 After 5.00 p.m.

(5) Executive Season Passes / Punch Cards / Cart Rentals

	2003	2004	2005
10-9 Hole PC 25-9 Hole PC Adult Single Adult Couple Senior Single Senior Couple	\$ 90.00* \$155.00* \$440.00** \$565.00** \$390.00**	\$ 75.00* \$155.00* \$290.00** \$375.00** \$260.00** \$350.00**	\$ 75.00* \$155.00* \$290.00** \$375.00** \$260.00** \$350.00**
Cart Rental (Per 9) Cart Rental (Per 9) Handica	\$ 7.00* oped	\$ 10.00** \$ 5.00**	\$ 14.00** \$ 10.00** (Pass Holder)*** \$ 10.00** \$ 7.00** (Pass Holder)***

^{*} includes sales tax

^{**}does not include sales tax

^{**} does not include sales tax

^{***} pass holder is a person who holds a yearly pass punch cards are not included

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City of Rapid City that the following Development Fees are established for use at the Rapid City Municipal Golf Courses, effective from **January 1, 2005, through December 31, 2005**:

Development Fees: (Do Not include tax)

	2004	2005
Meadowbrook (9 Hole):	\$0.93	\$0.93
Meadowbrook (18 Hole)	\$1.86	\$1.86
Executive (9 Hole)	\$0.47	\$0.47

The development fee is included in the daily green fees. The development fee is NOT included in the punch card or the season pass fee and will be charged to all season pass holders and punch card holders at tee time. This fee will be used for course improvements only.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that as used in this Resolution:

- 1. Child passes shall be good at both courses.
- 2. Junior Passes shall be for persons 15-18 years old or area students living at home to age 23. Junior passes are good at both courses.
- 3. College Student Passes shall be for persons up to 23 years of age with valid college identification.
- 4. "All City" passes are available for Meadowbrook Season Pass Holders. An additional \$60.00 per person fee allows the pass holder to play at both municipal golf courses and applies to the following season pass holders: Adult Single; Adult Couple; Senior Single and Senior Couple.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Parks and Recreation Director is hereby authorized to offer special rates for play on Meadowbrook and Executive Golf Courses as he shall determine to be appropriate for the purpose of encouraging play on said courses.

Footnotes: (a) Punch cards will be good for current year only.	
DATED this day of	_, 2003.
	THE CITY COUNCIL
ATTEST	
	Mayor
Finance Officer	
(SEAL)	